

NO. 08-1371

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS
COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund in Support of Petitioner	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Government Cannot Impose the Equivalent of a Heckler’s Veto To Infringe on First-Amendment Rights	5
II. First Amendment Compels Exacting Review and Invalidation of Hastings' Policy	8
A. Strict Scrutiny Applies to Speech Restrictions on CLS at Hastings	10
B. Hastings’ Forced Inclusion, As Applied, Targets CLS’s Protected Viewpoints	11
III. The <i>Dale</i> Criteria Prohibit Hastings from Compelling CLS To Associate with Adversaries	16
A. Forced Inclusion Impairs CLS’s Rights under the First Amendment	20
B. Hastings Lacks a Compelling Basis To Justify Impairing CLS’s Rights	22
Conclusion	255

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Kane</i> , 319 Fed. Appx. 645 (9th Cir. 2009)	
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , __ S.Ct. __; 2010 WL 183856 (2010)	
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S.Ct. 705 (2010)	
<i>INS v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> , 502 U.S. 183 (1991)	
<i>IOTA XI Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993)	
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	

<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	
<i>New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum,</i> 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009)	
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley,</i> 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. (“FAIR”),</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Committee,</i> 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School Dist.,</i> 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer,</i>	

334 U.S. 1 (1948)	
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i>	
502 U.S. 105 (1991)	
<i>Street v. New York,</i>	
394 U.S. 576 (1969)	
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i>	
354 U.S. 234 (1957)	
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i>	
491 U.S. 397 (1989)	
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama,</i>	
310 U.S. 88 (1940)	
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.,</i>	
542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Virginia v. Black,</i>	
538 U.S. 343 (2003)	
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989)	
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff,</i>	
344 U.S. 183 (1952)	
<i>Wood v. Georgia,</i>	
370 U.S. 375 (1962)	
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §1681(a)(3)	
Other Authorities	
Alexis De Tocqueville, et al., “Democracy in American: and Two Essays on America” 120 (Penguin: 2003)	

Carlton, *Gay Activists Boycott Backers of Prop 8*,
WALL STREET JOURNAL, Dec. 27, 2008, A3.....

NO. 08-1371
